

Nederlands

Producttitel

- Blackwell Steakvorken Laguiole - Pakkahout - 6 Stuks

Inhoud van het product of de set

- De set bevat **6** Laguiole Steakvorken.
- Tandens vervaardigd uit **roestvrij staal (RVS)**.
- Handvatten van **Pakkahout** (gestabiliseerd composiethout).

Gebruiksaanwijzing

- Gebruik de vorken uitsluitend voor het eten van vlees en andere etenswaren.
- Steek de vorken niet in harde of niet-eetbare materialen om de tanden te beschadigen.

Onderhouds- en reinigingsinstructies

- De vorken zijn **vaatwasserbestendig** voor gemakkelijke reiniging.
- Voor een **optimale levensduur** van de tanden en het behoud van de scherppte, wordt **handwas** met warm water en een mild afwasmiddel aanbevolen.
- Droog ze direct en grondig af met een zachte doek.
- De Pakkahouten handvatten vereisen **geen oliebehandeling**.

Veiligheidsinstructies

- De tanden van de vorken zijn **scherp**.
- Houd de tanden uit de buurt van ogen en mond tijdens het hanteren.
- Draag en bewaar vorken altijd met de tanden naar beneden of in een veilige besteklade.
- Geef een vork nooit met de tanden naar de ontvanger gericht door.
- Berg de vorken veilig op buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Leeftijdsbeperkingen

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door **volwassenen** vanwege de scherpe punten.

- De minimale leeftijd voor aankoop en gebruik is **18 jaar**.

Afvoerinstructies

- Gooi dit product niet bij het gewone huishoudelijk afval.
- Scheid de metalen en composiethouten onderdelen.
- Recycle de metalen onderdelen volgens de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking.
- Raadpleeg uw lokale overheid voor de juiste inzamelpunten.

Waarschuwingen (P-codes)

- **P102:** Buiten het bereik van kinderen bewaren.
- **P262:** Aanraking met de ogen, de huid of de kleding vermijden.

Gevareninformatie (H-codes)

- Dit product bevat **geen** chemische of fysieke gevaren vermeld in de H200-EUH541 reeksen.
- **Risico-informatie:** Scherpe tanden. Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot prikwonden.

Door deze richtlijnen te volgen, zorgt u voor een langdurige en optimale prestatie van je product. Voor meer informatie of specifieke vragen kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice of de winkel waar u het product heeft aangeschaft.

English

Product Title

- Blackwell Laguiole Steak Forks - Pakkawood - Set of 6

Contents of the Product or Set

- The set contains **6** Laguiole Steak Forks.
- Tines made of **stainless steel**.
- Handles made of **Pakkawood** (stabilized composite wood).

User Instructions

- Use the forks exclusively for eating meat and other foodstuffs.
- Do not stick the forks into hard or non-edible materials to avoid damaging the tines.

Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions

- The forks are **dishwasher safe** for easy cleaning.
- For **optimal lifespan** of the tines and preservation of sharpness, **hand washing** with warm water and a mild detergent is recommended.
- Dry them immediately and thoroughly with a soft cloth.
- The Pakkawood handles **do not require oil treatment**.

Safety Instructions

- The tines of the forks are **sharp**.
- Keep the tines away from eyes and mouth while handling.
- Always carry and store forks with the tines facing down or in a safe cutlery drawer.
- Never pass a fork with the tines pointed towards the receiver.
- Store the forks safely out of reach of children.

Age Restrictions

- This product is intended exclusively for use by **adults** due to the sharp points.
- The minimum age for purchase and use is **18 years**.

Disposal Instructions

- Do not dispose of this product with regular household waste.
- Separate the metal and composite wood components.
- Recycle the metal components according to local waste disposal guidelines.
- Consult your local authority for the appropriate collection points.

Warnings (P-codes)

- **P102:** Keep out of reach of children.
- **P262:** Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing.

Hazard Information

- This product does **not** contain any chemical or physical hazards listed in the H200-EUH541 ranges.
- **Risk Information:** Sharp tines. Improper use can lead to puncture wounds.

By following these guidelines, you ensure a long-lasting and optimal performance of your product. For more information or specific questions, please contact customer service or the store where you purchased the product.

Deutsch

Produkttitel

- Blackwell Laguiole Steakgabeln - Pakkaholz - 6er Set

Inhalt des Produkts oder Sets

- Das Set enthält **6** Laguiole Steakgabeln.
- Zinken aus **rostfreiem Stahl**.
- Griffe aus **Pakkaholz** (stabilisiertes Verbundholz).

Gebrauchsanweisung

- Verwenden Sie die Gabeln ausschließlich zum Essen von Fleisch und anderen Lebensmitteln.
- Stecken Sie die Gabeln nicht in harte oder ungenießbare Materialien, um die Zinken nicht zu beschädigen.

Wartungs- und Reinigungsanweisungen

- Die Gabeln sind **spülmaschinenfest** für eine einfache Reinigung.
- Für eine **optimale Lebensdauer** der Zinken und zur Erhaltung der Schärfe wird **Handwäsche** mit warmem Wasser und einem milden Spülmittel empfohlen.
- Trocknen Sie sie sofort und gründlich mit einem weichen Tuch ab.
- Die Pakkaholzgriffe **erfordern keine Ölbehandlung**.

Sicherheitshinweise

- Die Zinken der Gabeln sind **scharf**.
- Halten Sie die Zinken beim Umgang von Augen und Mund fern.

- Tragen und lagern Sie Gabeln immer mit den Zinken nach unten oder in einer sicheren Besteckschublade.
- Geben Sie eine Gabel niemals mit den Zinken zum Empfänger gerichtet weiter.
- Bewahren Sie die Gabeln sicher außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Altersbeschränkungen

- Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für die Verwendung durch **Erwachsene** bestimmt, aufgrund der scharfen Spitzen.
- Das Mindestalter für Kauf und Verwendung beträgt **18 Jahre**.

Entsorgungsanweisungen

- Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll.
- Trennen Sie die Metall- und Verbundholzbestandteile.
- Recyceln Sie die Metallkomponenten gemäß den örtlichen Abfallentsorgungsrichtlinien.
- Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer lokalen Behörde nach den entsprechenden Sammelstellen.

Warnhinweise (P-Codes)

- **P102:** Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
- **P262:** Kontakt mit den Augen, der Haut oder der Kleidung vermeiden.

Gefahreninformationen

- Dieses Produkt enthält **keine** chemischen oder physikalischen Gefahren, die in den Bereichen H200-EUH541 aufgeführt sind.
- **Risikoinformationen:** Scharfe Zinken. Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu Stichverletzungen führen.

Durch Befolgen dieser Richtlinien gewährleisten Sie eine langanhaltende und optimale Leistung Ihres Produkts. Für weitere Informationen oder spezifische Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Français

Titre du produit

-
- Blackwell Fourchettes à Steak Laguiole - Pakkawood - Set de 6

Contenu du produit ou du set

- Le set contient **6** Fourchettes à Steak Laguiole.
- Dents fabriquées en **acier inoxydable**.
- Manches en **Pakkawood** (bois composite stabilisé).

Instructions d'utilisation

- Utilisez les fourchettes exclusivement pour manger de la viande et d'autres aliments.
- N'enfoncez pas les fourchettes dans des matériaux durs ou non comestibles pour éviter d'endommager les dents.

Instructions d'entretien et de nettoyage

- Les fourchettes sont **lavables au lave-vaisselle** pour un nettoyage facile.
- Pour une **durée de vie optimale** des dents et la préservation de leur tranchant, le **lavage à la main** à l'eau chaude avec un détergent doux est recommandé.
- Séchez-les immédiatement et soigneusement avec un chiffon doux.
- Les manches en Pakkawood **ne nécessitent pas de traitement à l'huile**.

Consignes de Sécurité

- Les dents des fourchettes sont **tranchantes**.
- Gardez les dents éloignées des yeux et de la bouche lors de la manipulation.
- Transportez et rangez toujours les fourchettes avec les dents vers le bas ou dans un tiroir à couverts sécurisé.
- Ne passez jamais une fourchette avec les dents dirigées vers le destinataire.
- Rangez les fourchettes en toute sécurité hors de portée des enfants.

Restrictions d'âge

- Ce produit est destiné exclusivement à l'usage des **adultes** en raison des pointes acérées.
- L'âge minimum pour l'achat et l'utilisation est de **18 ans**.

Instructions d'élimination

-
- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères.
 - Séparez les composants métalliques et en bois composite.
 - Recyclez les composants métalliques conformément aux directives locales d'élimination des déchets.
 - Consultez votre autorité locale pour connaître les points de collecte appropriés.

Avertissements (Codes P)

- **P102:** Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
- **P262:** Éviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau ou les vêtements.

Informations sur les dangers

- Ce produit ne contient **aucun** danger chimique ou physique répertorié dans les gammes H200-EUH541.
- **Information sur le risque:** Dents acérées. Une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner des piqûres.

En suivant ces directives, vous assurez une performance optimale et durable de votre produit. Pour plus d'informations ou pour des questions spécifiques, veuillez contacter le service client ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit.

Italiano

Titolo del Prodotto

- Blackwell Forchette da Bistecca Laguiole - Pakkawood - Set da 6

Contenuto del Prodotto o del Set

- Il set contiene **6** Forchette da Bistecca Laguiole.
- Denti realizzati in **acciaio inossidabile**.
- Manici in **Pakkawood** (legno composito stabilizzato).

Istruzioni per l'Uso

- Utilizzare le forchette esclusivamente per mangiare carne e altri alimenti.

- Non infilare le forchette in materiali duri o non commestibili per evitare di danneggiare i denti.

Istruzioni per la Manutenzione e la Pulizia

- Le forchette sono **lavabili in lavastoviglie** per una facile pulizia.
- Per una **durata ottimale** dei denti e la conservazione dell'affilatura, si raccomanda il **lavaggio a mano** con acqua calda e un detergente delicato.
- Asciugarle immediatamente e accuratamente con un panno morbido.
- I manici in Pakkawood **non richiedono trattamento con olio**.

Istruzioni di Sicurezza

- I denti delle forchette sono **affilati**.
- Tenere i denti lontani dagli occhi e dalla bocca durante la manipolazione.
- Trasportare e riporre sempre le forchette con i denti rivolti verso il basso o in un cassetto per posate sicuro.
- Non passare mai una forchetta con i denti rivolti verso il destinatario.
- Conservare le forchette al sicuro e fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Restrizioni di Età

- Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso da parte di **adulti** a causa delle punte affilate.
- L'età minima per l'acquisto e l'utilizzo è **18 anni**.

Istruzioni per lo Smaltimento

- Non smaltire questo prodotto con i normali rifiuti domestici.
- Separare i componenti in metallo e legno composito.
- Riciclare i componenti metallici in conformità con le linee guida locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti.
- Consultare l'autorità locale per i punti di raccolta appropriati.

Avvertenze (Codici P)

- **P102:** Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- **P262:** Evitare il contatto con gli occhi, la pelle o gli indumenti.

Informazioni sui Pericoli

- Questo prodotto non contiene **alcun** pericolo chimico o fisico elencato nelle gamme H200-EUH541.
- **Informazioni sul rischio:** Denti affilati. L'uso improprio può portare a ferite da puntura.

Seguendo queste linee guida, si garantisce una prestazione duratura e ottimale del prodotto. Per maggiori informazioni o domande specifiche, si prega di contattare il servizio clienti o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

Polski

Tytuł Produktu

- Blackwell Widelce do Steków Laguiole - Pakkahout - Zestaw 6 sztuk

Zawartość Produktu lub Zestawu

- Zestaw zawiera **6** Widelców do Steków Laguiole.
- Zęby wykonane ze **stali nierdzewnej**.
- Rękojeści z **Pakkahout** (stabilizowane drewno kompozytowe).

Instrukcja Użytkowania

- Używaj widelców wyłącznie do jedzenia mięsa i innych produktów spożywczych.
- Nie wbijaj widelców w twarde lub niejadalne materiały, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia zębów.

Instrukcje Konserwacji i Czyszczenia

- Widelce są **przystosowane do mycia w zmywarce** dla łatwego czyszczenia.
- Dla **optymalnej żywotności** zębów i zachowania ostrości, zalecane jest **mycie ręczne** w ciepłej wodzie z łagodnym detergentem.
- Osusz je natychmiast i dokładnie miękką szmatką.
- Rękojeści z Pakkahout **nie wymagają obróbki olejem**.

Instrukcje Bezpieczeństwa

-
- Zęby widelców są **ostre**.
 - Trzymaj zęby z dala od oczu i ust podczas obchodzenia się z nimi.
 - Noś i przechowuj widelce zawsze z zębami skierowanymi w dół lub w bezpiecznej szufladzie na sztućce.
 - Nigdy nie podawaj widelca z zębami skierowanymi do odbiorcy.
 - Przechowuj widelce bezpiecznie poza zasięgiem dzieci.

Ograniczenia Wiek

- Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku przez **osoby dorosłe** ze względu na ostre końcówki.
- Minimalny wiek zakupu i użytkowania to **18 lat**.

Instrukcje Utylizacji

- Nie wyrzucaj tego produktu wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami domowymi.
- Rozdziel elementy metalowe i drewno kompozytowe.
- Poddaj recyklingowi elementy metalowe zgodnie z lokalnymi wytycznymi dotyczącymi usuwania odpadów.
- Skontaktuj się z władzami lokalnymi w celu uzyskania informacji o odpowiednich punktach zbiórki.

Ostrzeżenia (Kody P)

- **P102:** Chronić przed dziećmi.
- **P262:** Unikać kontaktu z oczami, skórą lub odzieżą.

Informacje o Zagrożeniach

- Ten produkt nie zawiera **żadnych** zagrożeń chemicznych ani fizycznych wymienionych w seriach H200-EUH541.
- **Informacja o ryzyku:** Ostre zęby. Niewłaściwe użycie może prowadzić do ran kłutych.

Postępując zgodnie z tymi wytycznymi, zapewnisz długotrwałą i optymalną wydajność swojego produktu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji lub w przypadku pytań, prosimy o kontakt z obsługą klienta lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono produkt.

Español

Título del Producto

- Blackwell Tenedores para Carne Laguiole - Pakkawood - Juego de 6

Contenido del Producto o del Set

- El juego contiene **6** Tenedores para Carne Laguiole.
- Púas (dientes) fabricadas en **acero inoxidable**.
- Mangos de **Pakkawood** (madera compuesta estabilizada).

Instrucciones de Uso

- Utilice los tenedores exclusivamente para comer carne y otros alimentos.
- No clave los tenedores en materiales duros o no comestibles para evitar dañar las púas.

Instrucciones de Mantenimiento y Limpieza

- Los tenedores son **aptos para lavavajillas** para facilitar la limpieza.
- Para una **vida útil óptima** de las púas y la conservación del afilado, se recomienda el **lavado a mano** con agua tibia y un detergente suave.
- Sécalos inmediatamente y completamente con un paño suave.
- Los mangos de Pakkawood **no requieren tratamiento con aceite**.

Instrucciones de Seguridad

- Las púas de los tenedores son **afiladas**.
- Mantenga las púas alejadas de los ojos y la boca durante la manipulación.
- Transporte y guarde los tenedores siempre con las púas hacia abajo o en un cajón de cubiertos seguro.
- Nunca pase un tenedor con las púas apuntando hacia el receptor.
- Guarde los tenedores de forma segura fuera del alcance de los niños.

Restricciones de Edad

- Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para uso de **adultos** debido a las puntas afiladas.

- La edad mínima de compra y uso es de **18 años**.

Instrucciones de Eliminación

- No deseche este producto con la basura doméstica normal.
- Separe los componentes metálicos y de madera compuesta.
- Recicle los componentes metálicos de acuerdo con las directrices locales de eliminación de residuos.
- Consulte a su autoridad local para conocer los puntos de recogida adecuados.

Advertencias (Códigos P)

- **P102:** Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- **P262:** Evitar el contacto con los ojos, la piel o la ropa.

Información de Peligros

- Este producto no contiene **peligros** químicos o físicos enumerados en las gamas H200-EUH541.
- **Información de riesgo:** Púas afiladas. El uso inadecuado puede provocar heridas punzantes.

Siguiendo estas directrices, garantiza un rendimiento duradero y óptimo de su producto. Para obtener más información o preguntas específicas, póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente o la tienda donde adquirió el producto.

Svenska

Produkttitel

- Blackwell Laguiole Steakgafflar - Pakkawood - Set om 6

Innehåll i Produkten eller Setet

- Setet innehåller **6** Laguiole Steakgafflar.
- Gaffeltänder tillverkade av **rostfritt stål**.
- Handtag av **Pakkawood** (stabiliserat komposit-trä).

Användarinstruktioner

- Använd gafflarna uteslutande för att äta kött och andra livsmedel.
- Stick inte gafflarna i hårda eller oätliga material för att undvika att skada tänderna.

Underhålls- och Rengöringsinstruktioner

- Gafflarna är **diskmaskinssäkra** för enkel rengöring.
- För **optimal livslängd** och bevarande av skärpan rekommenderas **handdisk** med varmt vatten och ett mildt diskmedel.
- Torka dem omedelbart och noggrant med en mjuk trasa.
- Pakkawood-handtagen **kräver ingen oljebehandling**.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner

- Gafflarnas tänder är **vassa**.
- Håll tänderna borta från ögon och mun under hantering.
- Bär och förvara alltid gafflar med tänderna nedåt eller i en säker besticklåda.
- Lämna aldrig över en gaffel med tänderna riktade mot mottagaren.
- Förvara gafflarna säkert utom räckhåll för barn.

Åldersbegränsningar

- Denna produkt är uteslutande avsedd för användning av **vuxna** på grund av de vassa spetsarna.
- Minimialdern för köp och användning är **18 år**.

Avfallshanteringsinstruktioner

- Kassera inte denna produkt med vanligt hushållsavfall.
- Separera metall- och komposit-träkomponenterna.
- Återvinn metallkomponenterna enligt lokala riktlinjer för avfallshantering.
- Kontakta din lokala myndighet för lämpliga insamlingsställen.

Varningar (P-koder)

- **P102:** Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.

- **P262:** Undvik kontakt med ögonen, huden eller kläderna.

Faroinformation

- Denna produkt innehåller **inga** kemiska eller fysiska faror listade i H200-EUH541-serierna.
- **Riskinformation:** Vassa gaffeltänder. Felaktig användning kan leda till stickskador.

Genom att följa dessa riktlinjen säkerställer du en långvarig och optimal prestanda för din produkt. För mer information eller specifika frågor, vänligen kontakta kundtjänst eller butiken där du köpte produkten.